



Department of Public Works North West Provincial Government Republic of South Africa Modiri Molema Road DPW Provincial Head Office Mmabatho, 2735 Private Bag X 2037, Mmabatho, 2735 Tel.: +27 (18) 387 2002 Fax.: +27 (18) 387 2868

Public Works' gear-up for Limpopo sports festival...

DATE: Thursday, July 03, 2008

By Keletso Ratlhagane

MAFIKENG: Our own soccer and volleyball teams have vowed to defend their titles at this year's National Sports Tournament scheduled to take place in Limpopo from September 17 to 20.

Public Works men's soccer and volley ball teams are the defending champions from the tournament at the Cape Peninsula University of Technology in the Western Cape last year.

This was the soccer squad third championship in a row, a feat they hope to continue this year. Should they win the floating trophy will head for the cabinet for life.

The volleyball team on the other hand won the title for the second year running. Retaining the trophy again in Limpopo will mean the team gets to keep it.

Yvonne Phago of team Public Works said the teams were determined to retain their titles.

" It is really important for us to win the games as this will mean that both trophies will be ours to keep and that is an accomplishment we are looking forward to," she said.

Phago said although they will be competing against some strong opponents, the odds are still in their favour as reigning champions.

The Limpopo-bound squad of 70, comprising of technical advisors and four different sporting codes- soccer, volleyball, netball and ladies soccer- has been assembled and its training scheduled is yet to be finalized.

The Tournament is an initiative of the National Department of Public Works and the Department of Transport, Roads and Community.

Initiated in 2004, the competition is administered by the Employee Assistance Programme (EAP) with the aim of enhancing healthy living among employees through recreation.

ENDS

Issued by Communication Directorate Contact Person: **Matshube Mfoloe** Contact Number: (018) 387 2447 / 0823054594 E-mail:mmfoloe@nwpg.gov.za

